Accidental bodily injury means bodily injury caused directly and independently of all other causes by 
external and purely accidental means. The accident must occur during the coverage period and the loss 
to which the insurance applies must result within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of the date of 
the bodily injury and must not result from any of the exclusions.
Accommodation means an establishment that provides commercial short-term accommodation for 
the general public, issues proof of transaction and is licensed under the law of its jurisdiction.

[...]

a)	 Routine (not prescribed by a physician) adjustment of insulin or Coumadin (Warfarin) provided 

the medication was not first prescribed during:
i.	 the one hundred and eighty (180) days before your coverage period began if you are sixty-

four (64) years of age or under; or 
ii.	 the three hundred and sixty-five (365) days before your coverage period began if you are 

sixty-five (65) years of age or older.
b)	 Change from a brand name medication to a generic medication provided the medication was not 

first prescribed during:
i.	 the one hundred and eighty (180) days before your coverage period began if you are sixty-

[...]

under this insurance and provided you request an extension by phone prior to the end of your fifteenth 
(15th) day of travel.
Your total trip length including extensions cannot exceed the maximum number of days for which you 
are covered under your GHIP (one hundred and eighty-three (183) days or more depending on your 
province or territory of residence). The maximum trip length, including extensions, is three hundred sixty-
five (365) days from your departure date.
To arrange for an extension, call the Operations Centre toll-free at 1 877 704-0341 while in Canada or 
the United States, or if elsewhere, call collect at 519 741-0782. Premium payment for coverage extensions 
must be charged to the cardholder’s credit card.